change in interest rates; and

 differences in repricing dates between the swaps and the borrowings.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00AE4BB7-F691-4E54-B03E-CC2CB3AB818A

46

PREMIER LOTTERIES IRELAND DAC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management

of the Company is as follows.

€’M 2020 2019

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 268.4 263.8

Effect of interest rate swaps 120.0 120.0

  388.4 383.8

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 248.0 249.7

Effect of interest rate swaps (120.0) (120.0)

  128.0 129.7

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

31 December 2020 €’M +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

Variable-rate instruments (2.3) 2.3 (2.3) 2.3

Interest rate swaps - - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2.3) 2.3 (2.3) 2.3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 00AE4BB7-F691-4E54-B03E-CC2CB3AB818A

47

PREMIER LOTTERIES IRELAND DAC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

17. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
  31/12/2020 31/12/2019
  €m €m

 Interest rate swaps: cash flow hedge (2.0) (1.2)
 Tax relating to components of other comprehensive gains/losses   - 0.1

  (2.0) (1.1)

At 31 December 2020, the Company had interest rate swaps executed with a notional principal of
€120.0m fixing EURIBOR at 0.4%.

In 2019, the Company entered into cash flow hedging contracts to hedge exposure to interest rate
fluctuations. The hedging contracts are valued independently based on interest rate yield curves. As at
31 December 2020, the value of the swap contracts is negative €2.0m (2019: negative €1.2m).

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the origination of the hedging relationship. In instances where
changes occur to the hedged item which result in the critical terms no longer matching, the Company